BOROUGH OF MENDHAM MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL NOVEMBER 9, 7:00PM MINUTES

CALL TO ORDER

Mayor Christine Serrano Glassner called the October 12, 2022, Regular Meeting of the Mayor and Council to order at 7:00 p.m. in the Garabrant Center, 4 Wilson Street, Mendham, New Jersey.

FLAG SALUTE AND MOMENT OF SILENCE

Mayor Serrano Glassner led a moment of silence and proceeded with the Pledge of Allegiance.

MAYORS OPENING STATEMENT

Notice of this meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Mendham was published in the Daily Record and Star Ledger, posted in the Phoenix House, and was filed in the Office of the Borough Clerk in accordance with the Open Public Meetings Act. Official action will be taken at this meeting.

ROLL CALL

The following officials were present:

Mayor Christine Serrano Glassner Council President Steven Andrew Council Member John Andrews Council Member Brad Badal Council Member James Kelly Council Member Brennan Reilly – Arrived at 7:13pm Council Member Neil Sullivan

Also present were:

Sue Sharpe, Esq., Borough Attorney Joyce Bushman, Borough Administrator Carolynn Budd, Borough Clerk

CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS

1. Approval of Minutes: October 24, 2022, Regular Meeting

Motion to Approve:	Council President Andrew
Second:	Council Member Andrews
Ayes:	Kelly, Sullivan
Recuse:	Badal

RESOLUTIONS

#135-2022 RESOLUTION APPROVING THE APPOINTMENT OF ANTHONY T. GRECO AS A JUNIOR MEMBER OF THE MENDHAM BOROUGH FIRE DEPARTMENT

Motion to Approve:Council Member AndrewsSecond:Council President AndrewAyes:Badal, Kelly, Sullivan

#136-2022 RESOLUTION APPROVING THE NAME SPELLING CORRECTION OF JOSEPH S. GRECCO PROBATIONARY MEMBER OF THE MENDHAM BOROUGH FIRE DEPARTMENT

Motion to Approve:	Council President Andrew
Second:	Council Member Kelly
Ayes:	Andrews, Badal, Sullivan

DISCUSSION ITEMS

Mayor and Council discussed new legislation that requires municipalities to collect business's certificate of insurance.

COUNCIL COMMITTEE REPORTS

Public Safety [Standing Committee of the Council]

Council Member Sullivan reported that municipal court with resume in person starting January 2023 for some offences.

Recreation and Parks [Standing Committee of the Council]

Council Member Reilly had nothing to report.

Finance Committee [Standing Committee of the Council]

Council Member Kelly reported the Finance Committee met yesterday to review 2023 fees, salaries, etc.

Personnel [Standing Committee of the Council]

Council Member Andrews reported there will be a Personnel Committee meeting on November 21st. The Pastime Club will be having a Veteran's Day celebration on November 11th.

Joint Lane Use Board [Standing Committee of the Council]

Council President Andrew had nothing to report.

Public Works and Utilities [Standing Committee of the Council]

Council Member Badal reported that demolition of the old DPW Storage Building is complete.

ATTORNEY'S ITEMS

Ms. Sue Sharpe Esq. had nothing to report.

ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT

Ms. Joyce Bushman reported the Holly Trail registration is open on the Borough's website. A transfer Resolution will be presented next Council Meeting.

MAYOR'S ITEMS

Mayor Serrano Glassner reported coordination of the Holly Trail is in the works. Mayor Serrano Glassner asked Council to think about residents they would recommend for a Service Award which would be presented at the ReOrg Meeting in January.

PUBLIC COMMENT – AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION

Mayor Serrano Glassner opened public comment.

Seeing and hearing no one wishing to be heard, Mayor Serrano Glasser closed public comment.

APPROVAL OF VOUCHERS

Motion to Approve:	Council President Andrew
Second:	Council Member Sullivan
Ayes:	Andrews, Badal, Kelly, Reilly

ADJOURNMENT

Having no further business to conduct, Mayor Serrano Glassner asked for a motion to adjourn the meeting.

Motion to Adjourn:	Council President Andrew
Second:	Council Member Badal
Ayes:	Andrews, Kelly, Reilly, Sullivan

Meeting adjourned at 7:27 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted:

Carolynn Budd Carolynn Budd, RMC, CMR Borough Clerk Borough of Mendham